(b) increase the number of Options on issue from 77,632,661 Options as at the
date of this Prospectus to 86,608,773 Options following completion of the
Offers;

(c) replace the existing debt notes issued to the Convertible Note Investors
with Tranche 1 Convertible Notes and/or Tranche 2 Convertible Notes (as
applicable), which will result in an increase to the number of Convertible
Notes on issue from zero as at the date of this Prospectus to 4,186,112
Convertible Notes following completion of the Offers; and

(d) remove any trading restrictions that may have attached to Shares issued
by the Company without disclosure under Chapter 6D of the
Corporations Act prior to the Closing Date of the Cleansing Offer
(including prior to the date of this Prospectus).

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 as shown below have been
prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

  16

A$000’s
UNAUDITED

31 DECEMBER 2019
UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED
PRO-FORMA

31 DECEMBER 2019

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash
Equivalents 2,800 1,353 4,154

Trade and Other
Receivables 1,698  1,698

Inventory  1,346   1,346

Prepayment of borrowing
cost -  -

Other assets -  -

Total Current Assets 5,845 1,353 7,198

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 11,267   11,267

Other non-current assets -  -

Intangible assets  922   922

Intangible asset created
on acquisition

3,601   5,101

Net investment in
associate

-  -

Total Non Current Assets  15,791 -  17,291

Total Assets  21,635 1,353  22,989

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other
Payables

 2,065 40   2,105

Provisions  -   -

Borrowings  51 1,750   1,801

Convertible notes  4,439   4,439

Total Current Liabilities  6,555  1,790  8,345

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings  -   -

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

 -   -

Total Liabilities 6,555 1,790 8,345

Net Assets  15,080 (437)  14,643

Equity

  17

A$000’s
UNAUDITED

31 DECEMBER 2019
UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED
PRO-FORMA

31 DECEMBER 2019

Contributed Equity  46,602   46,602

Reserves  22,081   22,081

Accumulated Losses  (53,603) (437)  (54,039)

Total Equity  15,080 (437)  14,643

Notes:

The above Pro-forma Balance Sheet has been prepared including the assumptions below:

1. the Company has received $1,750,000 under the advances made under the New
Convertible Securities Facility, less the cash draw down fees and expenses payable to L1
Capital in accordance with the New Convertible Securities Agreement, being $80,000;

2. payment of the cash fee to EverBlu Capital in respect of the New Convertible Securities
Facility, being $316,667;

3. expenses of this Prospectus, being $40,128. Refer to Section 9.7 for further details;

4. the licences held by Kunna SAS, a wholly owned subsidiary of Creso Pharma Ltd, have